

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION,
a Florida corporation,

Petitioner,

CASE NO: SC02-2272
DCA Case No.5D02-87; 5D01-2470
L.T. Case No. 01-CI-01-4558-39

vs.

CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA,
a municipal corporation created under
the laws of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

-----/

ANSWER BRIEF OF CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA

GORDON H. HARRIS, ESQUIRE
THOMAS A. CLOUD, ESQUIRE
TRACY A. MARSHALL, ESQUIRE
GEORGE N. MEROS, JR., ESQUIRE
Florida Bar Number: 094513
Florida Bar Number: 293326
Florida Bar Number: 863300
Florida Bar Number: 0263321
GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A.
301 East Pine Street, Suite 1400
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802
(407) 843-8880
Attorneys for
City of WINTER PARK, Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	
.....1	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	
.18	
I. UNDER HOME RULE POWER, THE CITY OF WINTER PARK HAS THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT, OR TO REFUSE TO GRANT, AUTHORITY TO A PRIVATE UTILITY SUCH AS FLORIDA POWER TO BE THE ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDER WITHIN THE CITY.....	18
II. FPC HAS NO AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SERVICE WITHIN WINTER PARK, NOR TO USE THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY, WITHOUT A VALID FRANCHISE AGREEMENT.....	27
III. FPC MUST PAY FOR ITS USE OF THE FRANCHISE RIGHTS AND FOR ITS USE OF THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY AFTER EXPIRATION OF THE FRANCHISE.....	30
A. IMPLIED CONTRACT AND QUANTUM MERUIT.....	31
B. UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	32
C. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL.....	34

D. HOLDOVER
TENANCY.....35

IV. ORDINANCE 2420-01 REQUIRES FPC TO PAY FRANCHISE
FEES UNTIL THE CITY EXERCISES ITS PURCHASE
OPTION....37

V. FRANCHISE FEES ARE NOT IMPERMISSIBLE
TAXES.....
.40

CONCLUSION.....
.45

CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Page

<u>Blair v. City of Chicago</u> , 201 U.S. 400 (1906).....	21,26
<u>Charter Communications, Inc. v. Santa Cruz</u> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	36
<u>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec. Ry. Co.</u> , 201 U.S. 529 (1906).....	26
<u>City of Fayetteville v. Fayetteville Water, Light & Power Co.</u> , 135 F. 400 (E.D.N.C. 1905).....	23
<u>City of Indianapolis v. Consumers' Gas Trust Co.</u> , 144 F. 640 (7th Cir. 1906).....	23-24
<u>City of Las Cruces v. El Paso Elec. Co.</u> , 1997 W.L. 1089567 (D.C.N.M. 1997).....	33-34
<u>City of Las Cruces v. El Paso Elec. Co.</u> , 166 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999).....	34
<u>Cole v. City of Indianapolis</u> , 203 U.S. 592 (1906).....	23
<u>Delta & Pine Land Co. v. Peoples Gin Co.</u> , 546 F. Supp. 939 (N.D. Miss. 1982).....	26
<u>DeShong v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R.</u> , 737 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1984).....	34
<u>Detroit United R.R. v. City of Detroit</u> , 229 U.S. 39 (1913).....	28-29

<u>Durham Pub. Serv. Co. v. City of Durham,</u> 261 U.S. 149 (1923).....	26
<u>Kaneb Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Savs. and Loan Ins. Corp.,</u> 650 F.2d 78 (5th Cir. 1981).....	34
<u>KFC Corp. v. Lilleoren,</u> 821 F. Supp. 1191 (W.D. Ky. 1993)	36
<u>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr. Inc.,</u> 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	11
<u>McDonald's Corp. v. CB Mgmt., Inc.,</u> 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12553 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	36
<u>Mitchell v. Dakota Cent. Tel. Co.,</u> 246 U.S. 396 (1918).....	26
<u>Ramada Inns, Inc. v. Gadsden Motel Co.,</u> 804 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1986).....	36
<u>Security Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. United States,</u> 357 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1966).....	35
<u>Thunderwave, Inc. v. Carnival Corp.,</u> 954 F. Supp. 1562 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	32-33

STATE CASES

<u>Alachua County v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999).....	16,40-42,43
<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors,</u> 221 Cal. App. 3d 198 (Ca. Ct. App. 1990).....	45
<u>AmeriSteel Corp. v. Clark,</u> 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997).....	22

<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	12
<u>Capital City Light & Fuel Co. v. City of Tallahassee</u> , 28 So. 810 (Fla. 1900).....	21,26
<u>City of Boca Raton v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992).....	38
<u>City of Detroit v. Detroit Union Ry.</u> , 184 N.W. 516 (Mich. 1921).....	30
<u>City of Durham v. Durham Pub. Serv. Co.</u> , 109 S.E. 40 (N.C. 1921).....	26
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Jacksonville St. R.R. Co.</u> , 10 So. 590 (Fla. 1892).....	27
<u>City of Miami v. Kayfetz</u> , 92 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1957).....	38,39
<u>City of Oviedo v. Alafaya Utils., Inc.</u> , 704 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	40
<u>City of Pensacola v. S. Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 37 So. 820 (Fla. 1905).....	41
<u>City of Plant City v. Mayo</u> , 337 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1976).....	40
<u>City of San Diego v. Southern Cal. Tel. Corp.</u> , 266 P.2d 14 (Cal. 1954).....	30,31
<u>City of Wilson v. Weber</u> , 166 P. 512 (Kan. 1917).....	27-28
<u>City of Wilton Manors v. Starling</u> , 121 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).....	38
<u>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</u> ,	

492 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1986).....	47
<u>Collier County v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999).....	43
<u>Dade County v. O'Brien</u> , 660 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	39
<u>Ellis v. Tampa Waterworks Co.</u> , 47 So. 358 (Fla. 1908).....	21,22
<u>Fla. Atl. Marine, Inc. v. Seminole Boatyard, Inc.</u> , 630 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	35
<u>Fla. Cent. and Peninsula R.R. Co. v. Ocala St. and Suburban R.R. Co.</u> , 22 So. 692 (Fla. 1897).....	27
<u>Fla. Power Corp. v. City of Casselberry</u> , 793 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	5,15
<u>Fla. Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</u> , 827 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	11
<u>Gaines v. City of Orlando</u> , 450 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	38
<u>Gates v. City of Sanford</u> , 566 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	39
<u>Hillsborough County v. Fla. Rest. Ass'n</u> , 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	24
<u>Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co. v. Town of Grand Junction</u> , 250 N.W. 136 (Iowa 1933).....	30
<u>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc.</u> ,	

600 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	44-45
<u>Johnson v. Killian</u> , 27 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 1946).....	11
<u>Lake Worth Utils. Auth. v. City of Lake Worth</u> , 468 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1985).....	37-38
<u>Leonard v. Baylen St. Wharf Co.</u> , 52 So. 718 (Fla. 1910).....	19,26
<u>Lowe v. Broward County</u> , 766 So. 2d 1199(Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	24
<u>Ludlow v. Union Light, Health & Power Co.</u> , 22 S.W.2d 909 (Ky. Ct. App. 1929).....	30
<u>Madison Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Morganton</u> , 386 S.E.2d 200 (N.C. 1989).....	29
<u>McAuley v. York</u> , 106 So. 418 (Fla. 1925).....	38
<u>Nelson v. Growers Ford Tractor Co.</u> , 282 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	36
<u>Ohio Elec. Power Co. v. State</u> , 167 N.E. 877 (Ohio 1929).....	30
<u>Operation Rescue v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</u> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993).....	11,12
<u>Pac. Tel. and Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 282 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1955).....	40
<u>Plissner v. Goodall Rubber Co.</u> ,	

216 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968).....	11
<u>P.M. Realty & Invs., Inc. v. City of Tampa,</u> 779 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	39
<u>Prior v. White,</u> 180 So. 347 (Fla. 1938).....	38
<u>Rich v. Ryals,</u> 212 So. 2d. 641 (Fla. 1968).....	39
<u>Roney Inv. Co. v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 174 So. 26 (Fla. 1937).....	27
<u>Rosamond v. Mann,</u> 80 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1955).....	35
<u>St. Johns County v. N.E. Fla. Builders Ass'n,</u> 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991).....	25
<u>Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power Co.,</u> 635 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	24
<u>Seaboard Air Line R.R. Co. v. Hawes,</u> 269 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....	38
<u>SMM Properties, Inc. v. City of North Lauderdale,</u> 760 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	44
<u>State v. Black River Phosphate Co.,</u> 13 So. 640 (Fla. 1893).....	47
<u>State v. Des Moines City Ry. Co.,</u> 140 N.W. 437 (Iowa 1913).....	26
<u>State v. Kaszyk,</u> 590 So. 2d 1010(Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	39

Storey v. Mayo, 217 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1968).....22

Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr. Inc. v. Tallahassee Medical Ctr., Inc., 681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....24-25

Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth. v. K.E. Morris Alignment Serv., Inc., 444 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1983).....26

Thomas v. City of West Palm Beach, 299 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1974).....38

Union Trust Co. v. Lucas, 125 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).....39

United Tel. Co. v. City of Hill City, 899 P.2d 489 (Kan. 1995).....29

Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....43

Water Control Dist. v. Davidson, 638 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....47

Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. Grandoff Invs., Inc., 297 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....31-32

Wingert v. Prince, 123 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).....35

Woodard Tire Co., Inc. v. Hartley Realty, Inc., 596 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....36

STATUTES

Chapter 83, Florida Statutes
.....35

Chapter 166, Florida Statutes.....	25
Section 166.021, Florida Statutes.....	37
Section 166.042, Florida Statute.....	21,25,43
Section 167.22, Florida Statutes.....	21,25
Chapter 337, Florida Statutes.....	25
Section 337.401, Florida Statutes.....	21
Chapter 366, Florida Statutes.....	24,25
Section 366.11, Florida Statutes.....	21-22,25,43

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 74-196, Laws of Florida (1974).....	25
Chapter 77-104, Laws of Florida (1977).....	25

ORDINANCES

City of Winter Park Ordinance No. 991.....	20
City of Winter Park Ordinance No. 2420-01.....	3-4,14,18,37,40

MISCELLANEOUS

36 Am. Jr. 2d <u>Franchises From Public Entities</u> §1 (2001).....	19
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 1243 (6th ed. 1990).....	31

5 McQuillin, The Law of Municipal Corporations, §15.39
(3d ed.
1996).....38
